
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 22 June 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday 30 June 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Finch, Kensall, Mrs Temperton, Thompson Virgo 
and Ms Wilson 
cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 
Councillors Blatchford, Brossard, Ms Brown, Davison and Heydon 
Co-opted Representatives 
Terry Pearce, Bracknell Forest Local Involvement Network 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday 30 June 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Election of Chairman   
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 10 February 2011.  
 

1 - 6 

5. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

6. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

7. Progress Report on Health Reforms   

 To receive an update from Charles Waddicor, Chief Executive of NHS 
Berkshire West Primary Care Trust (PCT), on progress on the reforms 
to health arising from the Government’s Health and Social Care Bill, 
with particular reference to: 
 
• The ’Clustering’ of NHS Berkshire East and Berkshire West 
• The PCT’s budget position for 2011-12 and the financial outlook 
• Establishing and supporting the GP Consortium in Bracknell 

Forest 
• Transfer of public health responsibilities to the Council 
• Increasing democratic accountability and public voice  

 

 

8. Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust   

 To receive a briefing from Philippa Slinger, Chief Executive of the 
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust on the Trust’s progress, 
with particular reference to: 
• The transfer in to the Trust of Community Health Services from 

 



 

 

the Primary Care Trusts 
• Developments in mental health service delivery, including in-

patient facilities 
• The financial outlook for the Trust  

 
9. Report of the Review of the Bracknell Healthspace   

 To consider the responses by the Executive and NHS Berkshire East to 
the addendum to the Overview and Scrutiny report resulting from the 
review of the Bracknell Healthspace.  
 

7 - 10 

10. Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee   

 To note the minutes of the Committee on 2 February 2011.  
 

11 - 16 

11. Work Programme 2011/12   

 To agree the Panel’s Work Programme for 2011/12  
 

17 - 24 

12. Date of Next Meeting   

 3 November 2011  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
10 FEBRUARY 2011 
7.30  - 9.45 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Brossard, Harrison, 
Mrs Shillcock, Thompson and Ms Wilson (Substitute) 
 
Co-opted Representative: 
Terry Pearce, Bracknell Forest LINK 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr William Tong, GP Consortia Lead 
Glyn Jones, Director of Adult Social Care & Health 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Angell 

 

23. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2010 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 16: Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust – It was reported that a site visit 
had been made to Brants Bridge and Councillor Thompson had attended along with 
the Chairman and some other members of the Panel. 
 
Minute 17: Consultation on Mental Health Inpatient Facilities – It was reported that a 
response had been drafted in accordance with the views expressed by the Panel, 
supporting the option to centralise services at Prospect Park Hospital and had been 
sent to the Berkshire Healthcare Trust. 
 
Minute 21: Work Programme 2011/12 – It was reported that the Panel’s proposed 
work programme for 2011/12 had been submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission alongside other scrutiny panels’ work programmes and had been agreed 
by the O&S Commission and would now be considered by the Corporate 
Management Team and the Executive before being submitted to Full Council at the 
end of April 2011.  

24. Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Leake declared a personal interest in Item 5, as he knew Dr Tong as one 
of the doctors at Binfield surgery. 

Agenda Item 4

1



25. The General Practitioner Consortium for Bracknell Forest  
Councillor Leake declared a personal interest in this Item, as he knew Dr. Tong as 
one of the doctors at the Binfield surgery. 
  
The Chairman welcomed Dr Tong to the meeting and invited him to address the 
Panel on the progress of establishing the GP Consortium for Bracknell Forest.  
 
Dr Tong thanked the Chairman for inviting him to talk to the Panel and stated that the 
report produced by Richard Beaumont for this item presented an excellent summary 
of the stage of development of the GP Consortium and wider development. Dr Tong 
made the following point
[...]
would include support on 
procurement. In terms of support from the Council, Dr Tong advised that a huge 
public Information and education exercise was ahead of them, which would need to 
be delivered jointly with the Council. Dr Tong stated that the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel could assist in developing relationships. 
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Tong for his succinct presentation and clear responses to 
members’ queries. The Chairman stated that the Panel looked forward to working 
with Dr Tong in the future to make the GP Consortium a success and that he was 
pleased that Dr Tong looked positively upon joint working.     

26. Progress Report on Health Reforms  
The Director of Adult Social Care and Health gave the Panel a presentation on the 
progress on the reforms to health arising from the Government’s White Paper, ‘Equity 
and Excellence: Liberating the NHS. The Director stated that the Health and Social 
Care Bill 2011 provisions included: 
 
• Dissolution of PCTs and Strategic Health Authorities, 
• The establishment of a National Commissioning Body, GP Consortia and 

Public Health England, 
• Creation of HealthWatch 
• Transfer of Public Health to Local Authorities (top tier) 
• Retaining Scrutiny role in local authorities 

 
The Director reported that: 
 

• The Council was supportive of the changes and was working to ensure their 
success. 

• Arrangements for clusters would be in place by June 2011, PCT’s would no 
longer exist by 2013. 

• Option appraisals were being considered for Public Health, there was not yet 
clarity as to what funding would be available, however there would be some 
ring fenced funding. 

• A statutory Health & Wellbeing Strategy would sit alongside the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment.  

3



• Health and Well Being Boards would take on the functions of joining up the 
commissioning of local NHS services, Social Care and Health Improvement. 

 
The Director asked if the Panel would find it useful if he provided regular reports to 
them on the progress of health reforms in the future. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Director for his presentation and stated that regular 
updates from the Director would be essential.  
 
In response to members’ queries; 
 
• the Director agreed to amend the wording on page 26, paragraph 5.4.6 of the 

agenda papers which described the membership of the Health and Well Being 
Board but referred to a scrutiny role, this paragraph wasn’t clear. 

• the Director stated that the role of volunteers would be prescribed by 
legislation that was yet to come into force, he understood the importance of 
the independence of volunteers and it was likely that a large volunteer 
community would be required.    

• Engagement with patients was likely to come from working with both 
Healthwatch and Patient Participation Groups. 

• In terms of a shared Public Health Director for the region, there were 
concerns around the amount of funding that would be made available for 
Public Health and it may not be cost effective to employ a Public Health 
Director for Bracknell Forest alone. The Director had been tasked by the 
Berkshire Chief Executive’s group to develop a co-ordinated approach to 
public health by the local authorities across Berkshire. A decision could only 
be made once funding had been confirmed. More details of funding were 
expected in November 2011.  

 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that the Government intended that 
overview and scrutiny did not necessarily have to be undertaken by a panel, it could 
be undertaken elsewhere in the local authority as each saw fit. Where an NHS 
organisation proposed to make substantial changes, this would need to be 
considered by the whole local authority and not just overview and scrutiny panels. 
The Health and Social Care Bill stated that scrutiny could be expanded to further 
areas if local authorities saw fit. He stated that the Bill was still in the early stages of 
its passage through Parliament and was therefore subject to change. 
 
The Director added that under new legislation overview and scrutiny bodies could no 
longer submit reports to the Secretary of State, this could only be done through full 
council in the future.   

27. Report of the Review of Preparedness for Public Health Emergencies  
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that the report of the Working Group 
had been adopted by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and submitted to the 
Executive. The response from the Executive was provided in the agenda papers and 
had also been passed on to the Ambulance Service and considered by the O&S 
Commission. 
 
The Panel were pleased to see the outcome of the Working Group’s report. 

28. Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

4



The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that there had been a meeting of the 
Joint Committee on 27 January 2011 and the following items had been considered by 
the Committee: 
 
• The Chief Executive of the Strategic Health Authority (SHA) had attended and 

given a presentation on all the major reforms in the NHS. She had advised the 
Committee that the savings target for the SHA was £1.4 billion, for Berkshire 
East this translated to one hundred million pounds. 

• A report on Children’s Heart Surgery with proposals to reconfigure services to 
fewer larger centres. There would be a public consultation around the strategy 
for this. 

• The Director of the Ambulance Service gave a presentation on how well this 
service was performing and the Committee agreed to support the Foundation 
Trust consultation exercise. 

• The responses to the report of a Working Group on Hospital Car Park 
Charges. 

• The Committee had resolved to cease further meetings unless the three 
councils decided to respond to a statutory consultation in future. 

29. Exclusion of Public and Press  
The Panel agreed that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended and having regard
[...]


and Bracknell Clinic developments through to their successful opening. 
 
4.9 The Panel should recommend to the O&S Commission that the Working Group’s 

report of January 2010, together with this addendum, should be published as soon as 
the Healthspace project has passed ‘the point of no return’ commercially, expected to 
be when planning permission has been granted.  

 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT EAST BERKSHIRE HEALTH 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2011 
7.30  - 9.40 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Anne Shillcock, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Alison Napier, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Robert Plimmer, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor James Walsh, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Cynthia Endacott, Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Madeline Diver, Bracknell Forest LINK 
 
In Attendance: 
Philippa Slinger, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Kenny Naughton, South Central Specialised Services Commissioning Group 
John Divall MBE, South Central Ambulance Service 
Dr Lise Llewellyn, NHS Berkshire East 
Andrea Young, South Central Strategic Health Authority 
Olga Senior, South Central Strategic Health Authority 
Richard Beaumont, Bracknell Forest Council 
Sunita Sharma, Slough Borough Council 
Andrew Scott, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Tony Virgo, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Sue Evans, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Jazz Khan, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead LINK 
 
The Chairman welcomed health partners to the meeting and thanked them for their 
attendance. 

64. Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Plimmer declared a personal interest in Item 6, Consultation on Children’s 
Heart Surgery, as his step son had received care within this service area at 
Heatherwood Hospital. 

65. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that subject to changing Councillor Meadowcroft to Councillor Mrs 
Endacott in the apologies for absence, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 
2010 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 56: It was reported that the three extra public meeting dates had been 
circulated to Slough members. 

Agenda Item 10

11



 
Minute 57: It was reported that the investigation team who would be undertaking an 
independent review had met with the Chairman and Mrs Shillcock. A report should be 
produced from the review. 
 
Minute 60: A report from the Working Group had been amended and despatched 
since the last meeting of the Joint Committee and responses to this report were 
included in the agenda papers for this meeting. 

66. South Central Strategic Health Authority  
The Chief Executive of the South Central Strategic Health Authority (SHA), Andrea 
Young delivered a presentation on the implementation of the Government’s proposals 
for NHS reorganisation and the national and regional priorities affecting East 
Berkshire. The key points included: 
 
• There had been very good improvements in infection control at Heatherwood 

and Wexham Park Hospitals Trust; 
• The savings target for NHS South Central was £1.4bn over four years. All 

Primary Care Trusts had plans to contribute towards this and NHS Berkshire 
East’s element was £100 million, of which some 50% was to be delivered by 
the Hospitals Trusts. 

• The move towards GP Commissioning was attracting a high rate of take-up in 
NHS South Central; 

• There was good engagement with local authorities on the establishment of 
health and Wellbeing Boards; 

• Very good progress was being made towards all NHS Trusts achieving 
Foundation Trust status; 

• PCT’s were being ‘clustered’ so as to assist resilience and the retention of key 
staff during the transitional period, whilst freeing capacity to allow 
secondments of staff to GP Consortia.   

 
The Chairman queried why t
[...]
e implementation of the Supporting People Programme Action Plan on an 

annual basis. 
• Implementation of the new national structure for Housing and Council Tax 

benefits. 
 

5. Highway Maintenance 
 
To complete the review of the Council’s plans and performance for highway 
maintenance. 
 

6. Commercial Sponsorship 
 
To complete the Member Reference Group exploring the possible procurement of a 
commercial sponsorship scheme. 
 

7. 
(New) 

Policy Development 
 
Local Transport Plan – To review the outcome of public consultation, and to 
contribute to the development of the Implementation Plan for LTP 3. 
 

Future Proposed Reviews 
 
8.  
(New) 

Libraries 
 
To review the options for future provision of the Library Service, to include possible 
use of volunteers. 
 

22



9. 
(New) 

Public Health 
 
To carry out a joint review with other Scrutiny Panels on the Council’s response to 
the transfer-in from the Primary Care Trust of public health responsibilities. To 
include measures to prevent ill-health and to promote good health. 

 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

1. Policy development and monitoring the implementation of the major changes 
from the 2010 NHS White Paper 
 
Contribute to the Council’s and NHS policy development, and monitor in particular 
(subject to legislation): the transfer of the Public Health responsibilities from the PCT 
to the Council; the creation of the GP Consortium, Local HealthWatch and the new 
Health and Wellbeing Board; and establishing the new arrangements for Health 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

2. In conjunction with the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, monitoring the performance and budget of the Berkshire East PCT 
and the NHS trusts serving Bracknell Forest 
 
This will include: the linkage with the Operating Framework and the national NHS 
priorities set by the Department of Health; the progress of health service providers 
on infection-control, particularly in relation to MRSA and C Difficile; the transfer and 
merger of Community Health Services; the financial position of Heatherwood and 
Wexham Park Hospitals Trust; the NHS Operating Framework which sets the 
priorities for health; and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 

3. Responding to NHS Consultations 
 
The Health O&S Panel is a statutory consultee for any substantial variation in NHS 
services affecting the Borough, and usually up to 3-5 consultations occur each year. 
 

Future Proposed Reviews 
 
4. 
 

The New NHS Constitution  
 
To review the implementation by NHS organisations of the NHS Constitution, which 
brings together a number of rights, pledges and responsibilities for staff and patients. 
 

5. 
 

New Health Facilities in Bracknell 
 
As a follow-up to the 2010 O&S report on the Bracknell Healthspace, to review the 
provision of health services from the new Healthspace also the Brant’s Bridge centre 
for cancer and renal services. 
 

 
Note - This programme may need to be amended to meet new requirements arising during the 
year. 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	9 Report of the Review of the Bracknell Healthspace
	10 Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	11 Work Programme 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
30 JUNE 2011 
7.30  - 9.50 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Virgo (Chairman), Mrs Angell (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Mrs Barnard, Finch, 
Kensall, Mrs Temperton and Davison (Substitute) 
 
Co-opted Representative: 
Terry Pearce, Bracknell Forest LINK 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillor Thompson and Miss Wilson. 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Philippa Slinger, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Charles Waddicor, NHS Berkshire West PCT  
Mary Purnell, NHS Berkshire East   
 

 

1. Election of Chairman  
On the proposition of Councillor Mrs Angell, seconded by Councillor Baily it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Virgo be elected as chairman for the municipal year 
2011/12. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
On the proposition of Councillor Virgo, seconded by Councillor Kensall it was 
 
RESOLVED that Mrs Angell be appointed as Vice Chairman for the municipal year 
2011/12. 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2011 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 30: Mrs Purnell explained that ‘blue light’ cases referred to potentially life 
threatening medical conditions. The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that the 
Report of the Review of the Bracknell Healthspace had been considered by the O&S 
Commission in March 2011, adopted and sent to the Executive Member and the 
Chief Executive of NHS Berkshire East.  



 

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Progress Report on Health Reforms  
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Executive of NHS Berkshire West Primary Care 
Trust, Mr Charles Waddicor to the meeting. 
 
Mr Waddicor gave a presentation to the Panel, updating them on the reforms to 
health arising from the Government’s Health and Social Care Bill, he made the 
following points: 
 
• Clustering of PCTs: The new Executive team for the ‘clustered’ NHS 

Berkshire was now in place, with Mr Waddicor as its Chief Executive, but 
further restructuring under the new Executive team was still in progress. The 
Cluster Board had been established, clusters would have a transitional 
presence until April 2013. The agreed priorities for clusters were; clinical 
safety, financial balance, development of clinical commissioning groups, a 
sustainable health economy and the development of commissioning support. 

• Financial Position: The saving programme for NHS Berkshire was £37m for 
2011/12, of which £21 million related to East Berkshire. £2.6 million 
management cost savings were required by March 2013. Savings were 
currently on course, major risks included acute trust over-performance and 
failure of demand management schemes. The outlook was difficult with high 
inflation, growing demand and a challenging programme of reforms. Mr 
Waddicor said that the Health economy in Berkshire was regarded by NHS 
leadership as intervening too much, and it was unaffordable. 

• Progress on Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs): CCGs would operate 
across the local health system, they would have delegated budgets and 
information and would be supported by the PCT to develop and deliver 
projects. CCGs would play a role in managing clinical variation. The Bracknell 
and Ascot CCG was a pathfinder.  

• Public Health Transfer: This transfer of responsibility to councils would be 
from April 2013. The budget allocation was still outstanding; Public Health 
arrangements were dependent on funding. 

• Increased Democratic Accountability and Public Voice: Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees would continue in their roles. Details for Healthwatch and the role 
of Health & Wellbeing Boards needed to be confirmed. 

 
The Chief Executive stated that the NHS Berkshire Board was fully supportive of the 
Bracknell Forest Healthspace subject to agreeing the rent with the developer, and the 
Section 106 agreement being agreed. 
 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Executive reported that the clusters 
would work in a very similar way to the PCT and would be responsible for all 
healthcare in Bracknell Forest as well as the other five local authority areas in 
Berkshire. The cluster had a £1.2bn budget for 2011/12 and would also be 
responsible for commissioning aspects of care. Gradually these responsibilities would 
move to the emerging CCGs. 
 
He reported that being a larger organisation it was always tricky to maintain existing 
close relationships but that he anticipated that an important relationship would begin 
to develop between the Council and the CCG. 
 



 

The NHS nationally faced a challenging budget, with £20 Billion savings required 
nationally over the next three years, and a larger number of older people with 
increasing needs. He reported that consultation would be carried out with key 
stakeholders should any significant decisions need to be made around service 
provision. The budget for East Berkshire was currently £550m, and was likely to be 
some £20 million less in the following year. 
 
Members’ queried whether Heatherwood Hospital would be under threat as a result 
of the difficult budget situation. The Chief Executive reported that no decision had 
been made yet, though the financial position in Berkshire East was stretched and at 
present nothing had been ruled in or out. Discussions would begin from July onwards 
with key stakeholders. Once this was concluded, the PCT Board would agree a 
series of options to achieve financial balance and to recognise the significant 
changes in the health economy in recent years. These options would be brought to 
the Panel and other stakeholders for formal consultation. Responses to consultation 
would be used to shape recommendations, which would then be put to the CCG 
Board in January/February 2012.       
 
The Chief Executive reported that the CCG Board would consist of GPs representing 
the local area, 1 qualified nurse, a hospital doctor, a doctor from a secondary care 
unit and possibly 1 lay member. 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Executive reported that 40% of the 
Bracknell Healthspace would be utilised by current and new GP practices and 
diagnostic services such as x-rays and ultrasound. The remaining 60% would be 
made available for the Urgent Care Centre and other outpatient facilities. Frimley 
Park currently operated outpatient facilities from Skimped Hill. The specification for 
the Urgent Care Centre had not been concluded. It was noted that the car parking 
issues were the province of the Council’s Planning Committee. In response to 
members’ queries, the Chief Executive reported that he hoped that development on 
the Healthspace would begin at the end of the calendar year. If the Section 106 
progressed in the way agreed, there should be no delay in development. 
 
 
The Chief Executive reported that LINKs would continue until HealthWatch was 
established, the Government was likely to increase scrutiny on Public Health, and 
guidance on whether HealthWatch would have a direct seat on Health & Wellbeing 
Boards was yet to be published by the Government. He regarded public participation 
to be important, particularly in the design of new services, and he welcomed the 
increased emphasis on public accountability. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the Royal Berkshire Hospital’s Brants Bridge clinic 
had opened and was providing first class cancer and renal services. There were no 
opportunities to use vacant space at the site for NHS purposes.  
 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Executive recognised that the exercising 
of patient choice presented some hospitals, including Heatherwood and Wexham 
Park, with difficulties. He reported that Trusts may need to consider clustering the 
delivery of health services together more in the future to concentrate the skills of 
surgeons and ensure demonstrably better outcomes for patients. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for his informative presentation and 
responses to the Panel’s questions.     



 

6. Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  
The Chairman thanked Philippa Slinger, Chief Executive of the Berkshire Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust, for the briefing meeting which preceded the public meeting. 
The following points were made: 
 
• Transfer of Community Health Services: The transfer of PCT staff had been 

completed successfully and the Trust now provided a much broader range of 
services, incorporating a range of diverse skills. A Bracknell Forest Locality 
Director would be appointed in July and the Chief Executive stated that she 
would bring the newly appointed Locality Director to the next meeting of the 
Panel. 

• Developments in mental health service delivery, including in-patient facilities: 
The Chief Executive reported that it had been agreed that Option 1 (Prospect 
Park) should be further explored and a business case be outlined looking 
particularly to consider issues around the transport to and from Prospect Park. 
Option 3 (New purpose built facility) remained on the table should any new 
funding streams become available.  
Slough Borough Council had asked that a decision be deferred to allow them 
to undertake a task and finish group. The decision would therefore be taken in 
July and the Trust’s Board would make recommendations to the PCT Board, 
who would then make a decision by the end of July. 

• Financial Outlook for the Trust: The Trust had planned well for the difficult 
budget and as a result was managing adequately. The Trust had recently 
made 20 staff redundant. 

 
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny informed the Panel that at the Joint East Berkshire 
Health O&S Committee the mental health inpatient facilities had been considered and 
each of the three local authorities had opted for differing options. 
 
Members expressed concerns around travel arrangements to and from Prospect 
Park. The Chief Executive advised that it was envisaged that there would be very few 
long stay patients, the average length of stay at the facilities would be 13-14 days. 
Treatment services were in place that could visit a home 3 or 4 times in a day. Those 
that did need to stay longer than 13-14 days would be covered by the travel scheme 
that would be developed. Councillor Baily was providing an input to the development 
of the travel scheme. 
 
Members’ queried the recent inspection in February by CQC on Charles Ward at St 
Mark’s Hospital and their findings. The Chief Executive reported that CQC had raised 
four areas of concern, two of these related to record keeping and the other two areas 
related to safeguarding. All concerns raised had been addressed. 
 
 
The Chief Executive sated that the Trust had a very good working relationship with 
Bracknell Forest staff.    

7. Report of the Review of the Bracknell Healthspace  
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny reported that the O&S Commission had adopted 
the addendum report and had decided to defer the publication of the report until after 
the local elections in May 2011. The report had been sent to both the Executive 
Member and the Chief Executive of NHS Berkshire East in March 2011, for a 
response. The O&S Commission had asked that a formal response be received from 
NHS Berkshire East by the end of July. The Executive Member had agreed to give 
his comments once a response from NHS Berkshire East had been received. 



 

 
The Chief Executive of NHS Berkshire West PCT gave a presentation on the 
background and purpose of the Bracknell Healthspace. He also made the following 
points about the current progress of the facility, current issues and next steps: 
 

• There were no significant impediments and the scheme was well supported. 
• Planning permission had been granted subject to S106/278 negotiations, 

plans were in place to commission services and detailed work was being 
undertaken on building design in collaboration with commissioners and 
service providers. The rent charges should crystallise once the S106 
agreement was settled. 

• Legal issues needed to be resolved including lifting the covenant on the 
Skimped Hill site and reaching conclusion on the CPO for land. 

• Affordability and risks needed to be kept under review as the political and 
economic environment continued to change, the developer planned to 
commence construction in late 2011. Specifications for new services were 
being worked on by GP commissioners and would be tendered where 
necessary. The building was scheduled to open in mid 2013. 

 
In response to members’ queries it was reported that the Healthspace would provide 
services required by local people that were not provided by hospitals, however there 
would inevitably be small overlaps with services provided by Heatherwood Hospital. 
The Healthspace would potentially provide some of the following services; urgent 
care, GP services, Community Services, Outpatient Services, Diagnostics and Mental 
Health Services. 
 
It was reported that a huge publicity campaign would be required to ensure local 
people understood what was available within the Healthspace. 
 
The Chief Executive, NHS Berkshire assured members that he did not foresee any 
further delays to the progress of the development of the Healthspace. The Board was 
content to conclude negotiations on the condition that there would be no change to 
overall costs. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for his presentation and asked that 
should any material changes be required to the Healthspace that he advise the Panel 
in the future, the Chief Executive agreed to do so.     

8. Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny reported that this would be the last set of minutes 
from the Joint Committee at present as members of the Joint Committee had decided 
that meetings should be ceased unless a clear need for the Joint Committee arose in 
the future.  
 
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny reported that it was possible that there would be a 
statutory consultation later in the year and that the Joint Committee may need to 
reconvene to consider it. 
 
The Panel noted the minutes of the Joint Committee and queried whether the 111 
emergency telephone number had been publicised; the Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
stated that this number was essentially beneficial to European visitors who may be 
accustomed to ringing 111 for emergency assistance in their own countries.     

9. Work Programme 2011/12  



 

The Panel considered its Work Programme for 2011/12.  
 
The Chairman encouraged members to concentrate their attention on the key issues. 
The Chairman also proposed increasing public involvement and informed the Panel 
that the Buckinghamshire County Council Health O&S Panel had invested time in 
informing local people on how the new local health system would fit together and had 
undertaken activity to make the Health O&S Panel more accountable to local people. 
He suggested that it would be useful to meet with members from Buckinghamshire to 
explore this further.  
 
In terms of the Work Programme, the Chairman felt that the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy was a key strategy and that it would be useful to set up a working group to 
look at the Strategy. The Strategy would be submitted to the Director of Public Health 
and it was important that the Panel had an input. 
 
Councillors Kensall, Finch, Virgo, Mrs Temperton, Baily and Terry Pearce agreed to 
participate in this working group. 
 
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny queried if it would be useful to conduct this working 
group as a workshop and to seek the input of the Executive Member, the Director and 
others. The Panel agreed that this would work well.  
 
Councillors Virgo, Mrs Angell, Mrs Barnard, Kensall and Finch agreed to participate 
on the working group: Monitoring the Implementation of the Major Changes from the 
2010 NHS White Paper. 
 
It was agreed that in order to keep the programme to a manageable size, the other 
working groups suggested in the proposed Work Programme should be deferred to a 
future date.       

10. Date of Next Meeting  
3 November 2011 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


